os
al

-

 -

 -
(2

,7
21

)

 -

 -

 -
(2

,7
21

)

W
rit

e-
of

f
(2

,3
66

)
-

-
-

-
-

-
(2

,3
66

)

B
al

an
ce

 a
t 3

1
D

ec
em

be
r

20
20

68
0,

30
5

 -

16
,1

70
51

,0
78

2,
50

2
7,

72
2

 -

75
7,

77
7

C
ar

ry
in

g
am

ou
nt

s

A
t 3

1
D

ec
em

be
r

20
20

2,
17

0,
84

2
42

0
76

,4
74

18
,3

51
1,

07
7

9,
35

7
1,

15
0,

63
2

3,
42

7,
15

3

A
t 3

1
D

ec
em

be
r

20
19

1,
73

9,
97

7
42

0
71

,7
08

25
,9

18
1,

35
5

10
,4

17
1,

58
6,

62
2

3,
43

6,
41

7

For more information, visit www.gridcogh.com
75

Ghana Grid Company Limited
2020 Annual Report

Gross carrying amount of fully depreciated assets still in use

At 31 December 2020, property, plant and equipment with a gross carrying amount of GH¢32.19 million
(2019: GH¢22.20 million) were fully depreciated and still in use by the Company.

Sensitivity analysis of the carrying amounts of Property, plant and equipment to the indexation
assumptions

Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant indexation assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the carrying amounts shown below:

2020 2019

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Consumer price index (1% movement) 32,657 (32,951) 29,438 (29,620)

GH¢ to USD exchange rate (5.36% movement) 175,658 (175,953) 159,070 (159,253)

18. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Software 2020 2019

Software Capital
work-in

progress

Total Software Capital
work-in

progress

Total

Cost/valuation GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Balance as at 1 January 11,478 1,779 13,257 5,378 476 5,854

Additions - 2,917 2,917 - 1,303 1,303

Reclassification from PPE - - - 5,382 - 5,382

Transfer from CWIP 1,779 (1,779) - - - -

Write-off - (287) (287) - - -

Gross revaluation adjustment* (332) - (332) (110) - (110)

Revaluation surplus 301   - 301 828   - 828

At 31 December 13,226 2,630 15,856 11,478 1,779 13,257

Amortisation

Balance as at 1 January 3,601 - 3,601 551 - 551

Write-off - - - - - -

Gross revaluation adjustment* (332) - (332) (110) - (110)

Charge for the year 2,892   - 2,892 3,160   - 3,160

At 31 December 6,161   - 6,161 3,601   - 3,601

Carrying amount  at 31 December 7,065 2,630 9,695 7,877 1,779 9,656

* This gross revaluation adjustments relates to the accumulated amortisation as at the revaluation date
that was eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the revalued asset.

If management had used cost model for measuring the intangible assets the carrying amounts of these
assets would have been as disclosed in note 18(a) below:

For more information, visit www.gridcogh.com
76

Ghana Grid Company Limited
2020 Annual Report

18.(a) Carrying amount of revalued assets using the cost model

Software 2020

Software Capital work-in progress Total

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Cost

Balance as at 1 January 16,171 1,779 17,950

[…]

Benefits paid (4,931) (7,154)

Balance at 31 December 79,888 71,056

c. Defined benefit obligations – actuarial assumptions

The following are the actuarial assumptions at the reporting date;

2020 2019

Principal assumptions:

Discount rate 14% 14%

Salary inflation rate 11% 11%

Other assumptions:

Nominal inflation gap 3% 3%

Net effective inflation gap 2.70% 2.70%

Retirement age 60 years 60 years

For more information, visit www.gridcogh.com
83

Ghana Grid Company Limited
2020 Annual Report

The pre-retirement mortality has been assumed to follow the mortality rates according to the SA85-90
Light table. The post-retirement mortality has been assumed to follow the PA(90) mortality table. This
assumption has remained unchanged from the previous valuation.

d. Defined benefit obligations- sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligations by the amounts shown
below. The sensitivities are performed by adding the stated percentage onto the current assumption.

31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Discount rate (1% movement) (6,809) 7,920 (5,934) 6,995

Salary inflation rate (1% movement) 8,069 (7,041) 7,162 (6,158)

28. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
2020 2019

GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Trade payables due to related parties 1,252,632 1,040,515

Other trade payables 11,996 288,534

Payroll liabilities 36,700 109,482

Statutory payables 61,165 37,523

Accrued expenses 31,368 22,279

1,393,861 1,498,333

29. PROVISIONS
2020

Resettlement
compensation

Legal Other Total 2019
Resettlement

compensation

Legal Total

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000
1 January 112,333 3,577 - 115,910 81,394 - 81,394
Provisions
made during
the year

39,612 - 7,750 47,362 39,360 3,577 42,937

Provisions
used during
the year

(16,063)   -   - (16,063) (8,421)   - (8,421)

135,882 3,577 7,750 147,209 112,333 3,577 115,910

Resettlement compensation provision represents the compensation payments to be made to affected
persons whose land and properties had been encroached by the Company as a result of constructing
transmission assets.

Legal provisions represent claims brought against the Company by third parties.

Other provisions relates to management’s estimate of likely payment to be made by the company
following claims negotiation with a vendor in respect of interest on delayed payments and related
charges.

Management expects the outflows relating to these provisions to be any time after the reporting date.

[…]

Loans and borrowings 591,010 597,825

Variable rate instrument

Loans and borrowings 1,189,218 965,022

For more information, visit www.gridcogh.com
94

Ghana Grid Company Limited
2020 Annual Report

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instrument

The Company does not account for fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not impact profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instrument

This table shows the effect (increase/decrease) of a change in variable rates of interest existing at the
reporting date on equity and profit or loss. The sensitivity analysis below is based on an assumption of
a 100 basis point change in the interest rate existing at the reporting date. The amount reported in the
table below is the difference between the interest expense resulting from the application of the rate at
the reporting date and the interest expense after a 100 basis point change in the rate at the reporting
date.

This analysis also assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019.

As of 31 December 2020 2019
%

Change
Profit or loss/
equity impact:

Strengthening

Profit or loss/
equity impact:

Weakening

%
Change

Profit or loss/
equity impact:

Strengthening

Profit or loss/
equity impact:

Weakening

 GH¢’000  GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Loans and
borrowings

1 11,892 (11,892) 1 9,561 (9,561)

37. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue
as a going concern in order to provide returns for the shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders
and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends
paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt